Publication Year 2015
Acceptance in OA 2020-04-23T14:12:26Z
Title Photometric study of HD 15555 in the beta Pictoris Association
Authors MESSINA, Sergio, Millward, Mervyn, Bradstreet, David H.
Publisher's version (DOI) 10.1016/j.newast.2014.12.007
Handle http://hdl.handle.net/20.500.12386/24211
Journal NEW ASTRONOMY
Volume 37

05/05/2014 18 18 17
06/05/2014 27 26 27
07/05/2014 25 24 19
08/05/2014 10 10 9
10/05/2014 25 22 20
rotation period (see Sect. 5). The average photometric uncertainties associated
to each magnitude are 0.014, 0.007, and 0.005 mag in the B, V, and R filters,
respectively.
4 Analysis
As shown in Fig. 2, the photometric timeseries show that HD 155555C varies
in all B, V, and R bands. The magnitude variations are strongly correlated to
7
Table 2
Comparison stars.
2MASS USNO-B1.0 RA DEC J mag
2MASS J17174644-6656455 09064-02437 17 17 46.44 −66 56 45.60 8.696
2MASS J17174439-6657287 0230-0693233 17 17 44.37 −66 57 28.84 11.285
2MASS J17175417-6657550 0230-0693339 17 17 54.17 −66 57 55.06 12.085
2MASS J17172719-6700468 0229-0763917 17 17 27.19 −67 00 46.86 11.457
2MASS J17172092-6701280 0229-0763856 17 17 20.93 −67 01 28.08 9.411
2MASS J17170984-6700057 0229-0763745 17 17 09.84 −67 00 05.77 12.383
each other. The Pearson linear correlation coefficients are all positive, rBV =
0.85, rVR = 0.92, and rBR = 0.89, and all with a significance level > 99.9%.
Weighted linear fits to the magnitude variations (solid lines in Fig. 2) give the
following slopes ∆B/∆V = 0.76±0.11, ∆V/∆R = 1.12±0.06, and ∆B/∆R